

No. 15-145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM D. WEBER
WEBER LAW FIRM, P.C.
6666 Harwin Drive
Suite 220
Houston, TX 77036
(713) 789-3300
wdw@WeberLaw.com

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
emurphy@bancroftpllc.com
Counsel for Respondent

September 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. Statutory Background..... 2
 B. Proceedings Below 4
 1. Factual Background..... 4
 2. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision 6
 3. The District Court’s Decision 7
 4. The Court of Appeals’ Decision 8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 10
 I. The Question Presented Does Not Arise With
 Sufficient Frequency To Warrant This
 Court’s Review 12
 II. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 16
 III. Petitioner Could Not Prevail Even If The
 Court Were To Resolve The Question
 Presented In Its Favor 24
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Chrysalis Mfg. Corp.</i> , No. 08-33793 (Bankr. S.D. Tex.)	5
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	24
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	2
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	24
<i>In re Lawson</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015)	12, 15, 20, 25
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. J.D. Abrams, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	23
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	23

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §548	21
11 U.S.C. §549	21
11 U.S.C. §550	21
11 U.S.C. §551	21
11 U.S.C. §552	21

11 U.S.C. §1322(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. §523(a)	6
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(6).....	10, 13, 22
11 U.S.C. §727(a)(2)(A).....	13, 21
Texas Business Organization Code	
Section 21.223(b).....	5, 6, 7, 25
Other Authorities	
3 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed.)	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2015).....	18
Dkt. 1, Cmpl., <i>Husky Int’l Elecs. Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 4:09-cv-01532 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2009).....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1976).....	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts:	
Liability for Economic Harm §9 Tentative Draft No. 2 (2014)	18
